Lee County Board of County Commissioners DATE CRITICAL
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No.20041378

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Execute Extension of Agreement with Lehigh Corporation to improve traffic circulation within
Lehigh Acres by constructing two segments of a roadway designed to complete a continuous roadway from the intersection of
Beth Stacy Boulevard and 23" Street to Milwaukee Boulevard at Homestead.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: To extend the agreement for one year for construction of roadway improvements to connect
Beth Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukee Boulevard.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Extends agreement for one year for construction of an East/West Corridor in Lehigh
that expires on October 30, 2004.

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE:
COMMISSION DISTRICT # O C] é ] ]-02-300Y
4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:
(Specify)

X CONSENT STATUTE A. COMMISSIONER
[ ADMINISTRATIVE |  ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT  Transportation
T APPEALS ADMIN. CODE C. DIVISION
T PUBLIC | X OTHER BY:
[ WALKON [ Scott Gilbertson, Director
T TIME REQUIRED:

7. BACKGROUND: The Lehigh Corporation and a subsequent purchaser of a portion of the property, Copperhead
Development, Inc., desire to extend an agreement to improve traffic circulation within Lehigh Acres by completing design and
construction of an East/West Corridor through the Community. This agreement was approved by the BOCC on November 24,
1998. The Department of Transportation has no objection to the extension of the agreement for construction of improvements
to connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukee Boulevard and the dedication of related rights-of-way.

(Continued on Page 2)
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:
9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:
A B C b E F G
Department Purchasing Human Other County Budget Services County Manager
Director or Resources Attorney , / )
. Contracts [u’m pluley
\ OM

T FOMISSION ACTION:
APPROVED
DENIED
DEFERRED
OTHER

RN .. O0A RISK | GC
T2l b O T B el —
L i /A N/A N/A - el e el IR 0V T
\ '

SALUVchUch blue\Beth Stacey-Milwaukee Boulevard Agreement Extension 2.wpd



Blue Sheet #: 20041378
Page No.: 2
Subject: Stacey Blvd. - Milwaukee Blvd. Lehigh Corporation

Pursuant to the Agreement, the Lehigh Corporation and its assigns will construct two segments of the East/West Corridor
necessary to complete the roadway from the intersection of Beth Stacey Boulevard and 23" Street to Milwaukee Boulevard at
Homestead Road. The County will review all design plans and perform necessary inspections. At the conclusion of the
design, permitting, and construction of each segment of the new East/West Corridor, the County will issue road impact fee
credits to Lehigh Corporation and its successors in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Land Development Code.

There will be no road impact fee credits issued for the dedication of right-of-way. The reason for this is that the County
already owns the existing right-of-way alignment for the connection of Beth Stacey and Milwaukee. The Lehigh Corporation
and Copperhead Development, Inc., desire to realign the roadway to avoid wetlands located within the existing platted
alignment.

Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners execute the attached Extension Agreement.
Attachments: (1) Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of improvements to Connect Beth Stacey
Boulevard to Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-Way

(2) Agreement regarding the Construction of improvements to Connect Beth Stacey Boulevard
to Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-Way

SALUJch\ch blue\Beth Stacey-Milwaukee Boulevard Agreement Extension 2.wpd



EXTENSION TO AGREEMENT REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF
IMPROVEMENTS TO CONNECT BETH STACEY BOULEVARD TO
MILWAUKEE BOULEVARD AND THE DEDICATION OF RELATED RIGHTS-OF-WAY

THIS EXTENSION TO AGREEMENT REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF
IMPROVEMENTS TO CONNECT BETH STACEY BOULEVARD TO MILWAUKEE BOCULEVARD
AND THE DEDICATION OF RELATED RIGHTS-OF-WAY is entered and effective this " day of
Qctober, 2004; and,

WHEREAS, Lehigh Corporation, a Florida Corporation {(“Lehigh”) and Lee County, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) have entered into a certain agreement dated
October 30, 1998 entitled Agreement Regarding the Construction of Improvements to Connect Beth
Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-Way
(“Agreement”); and,

WHEREAS, Copperhead Development, Inc., (*Copperhead”) purchased from Lehigh real
property that includes Segment 1and is an assignee under the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Lehigh Corporation has changed its name to Florida Landmark Communities,
Inc., (“Florida Landmark”), and, is therefore the successor to the rights of Lehigh Corporation in
Segment 2; and,

WHEREAS, Florida Landmark and Copperhead have not completed construction of
Segments 1 and 2 as described under the terms of the Agreement and the completion of the
improvements will not occur prior to Cctober 30, 2004; and,

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are agreeable to an extension of the completion date in
accomplishing the mutual benefits contained with this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and benefits contained herein
and in the Agreement, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by all parties, the parties do hereby
agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended and the date for the completion of construction
of segments 1 and 2 is hereby extended to October 30, 2005.

2. All other provisions of the Agreement not affected by this amendment are to remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals intending to
be bound as of the date first written above.

Witnesses: FLORIDA LANDMARK COMMUNITIES, INC.
BY:

[Signature] [Signature]

[Type or print name] [Typed or printed nams]

[Signature] [Title]

[Type or print name]

DATEMP\NEWEXTENSION AGREEMENT(BETHSTACY MILWAUKEE)REV2.DOC



Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of
Improvements to Connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to
Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-way

Page 2
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
The foregoing agreement was acknowledged before me this day of
2004 by as of Florida Landmark

Communities, Inc., a Florida corporation. He/she is personally known to me or has produced
(type of identification) as identification.

[Signature of notary]

[Typed or printed name]

[Commission Number]
Stamp or seal

DATEMPINEWEXTENSION AGREEMENT(BETHSTACY MILWAUKEE)REV2.DOC



Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of
Improvements to Connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to
Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-way

Page 3
Witnesses: COPPERHEAD DEVELOPMENT, INC.
BY:
[Signature] [Signature}
[Type or print name] [Typed or printed name]
[Signature] [Title]
[Type or print name]
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
The foregoing agreement was acknowledged before me this day of
2004 by as of Copperhead

Development, Inc., a Florida corporation. He/she is personally known to me or has produced
(type of identification) as identification.

[Signature of notary]

[Typed or printed name}

[Commissicn Number]
Stamp or seal

DATEMP\NEWEXTENSION AGREEMENT(BETHSTACY MILWAUKEE)REV2.DOC



Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of
Improvements to Connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to
Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-way

Page 4
Approved and accepted for and on behalf of Lee County, Florida, this day of
, 2004,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

Ray Judah, Chairman

ATTEST:

CHARLIE GREEN, EX-OFFICIO CLERK APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:
[Signature] Joan C. Henry
Assistant County Attorney

[Type or Print Name)
Deputy Clerk

DATEMPANEWEXTENSION AGREEMENT(BETHSTACY MILWAUKEE)REVZ2.00C



EXTENSION TO AGREEMENT REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF
. IMPROVEMENTS TO CONNECT BETH STACEY BOULEVARD TO
MILWAUKEE BOULEVARD AND THE DEDICATION OF RELATED RIGHTS-OF-WAY

THIS EXTENSION TO AGREEMENT REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF
IMPROVEMENTS TO CONNECT BETH STACEY BOULEVARD TO MILWAUKEE BOULEVARD
AND THE DEDICATION OF RELATED RIGHTS-OF-WAY is entered and effective this 28™ day of
October, 2003; and,

WHEREAS, Lehigh Corporation, a Florida Corporation (“Lehigh”) and Lee County, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida (*County”) have entered into a certain agreement dated
October 30, 1998 entitled Agreement Regarding the Construction of Improvements to Connect Beth
Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-Way
(“Agreement”); and,

WHEREAS, Copperhead Development, Inc., (“Copperhead”) purchased from Lehigh real
property that includes Segment 1 and is an assignee under the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Lehigh Corporation has changed its name to Florida Landmark Communities,
Inc., (“Florida Landmark”), and, is therefore the successor to the rights of Lehigh Corporation in
Segment 2; and,

WHEREAS, Florida Landmark and Copperhead have not completed construction of
Segments 1 and 2 as described under the terms of the Agreement and the completion of the
improvements will not occur prior to October 30, 2003; and,

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are agreeable to an extension of the completion date in
accomplishing the mutual benefits contained with this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and benefits contained herein
and in the Agreement, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by all parties, the parties do hereby
agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended and the date for the completion of construction of
segments 1 and 2 is hereby extended to October 30, 2004.

2. All other provisions of the Agreement not affected by this amendment are to remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals intending to be
bound as of the date first written above.

Witnesses: FLORIDA LANDMARK COMMUNITIES, INC.
L Q : /j/ /144 BY: TPt
[Signature] [Signature]
Teri A. Scheall Brian D. Green
[Type or print name} [Typed or printed name]

Vice President
[Signature] [Title]

Barbara Plambeck
[Type or print name]



Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of
Improvements to Connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to

Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-way
Page 2

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing agreement was acknowledged before me this __ 16th day of April,
2004 by Brian D. Green_as_Vice President of Florida Landmark Communities, Inc., a Florida

corporation. He/she igpersonally known to mébor has produced (type

of identification) as identification.
[Signature of rg'y]r }4(/

Teri A. Scheall

[Typed or printed name]

Wy, TERI A SCHEALL
[Commission Number] S« £ <t MY COMMISSION # DD 0534s

SR EXPIRES: December 11, 2
Stamp or seal RS Bonded Thiu NotaryPLincrUnd’amDri?esrs




Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of
Improvements to Connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to
Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-way

Page 3
Witnesses: COPPERHEAD DEVELOPMENT, INC.
ﬁg W/ BY:

gnature] o [Signatidte]

WARREN T, LIRAEGLS0H
[Typed or printed name]

=,

4 PRESINENT
[Sighattire] 7 & [Title]
W-‘ M 7 ¥
[Type or print name
STATE OF
COUNTY OF

The foregoing agreement was acknowledged before me this LQ_ day of /4 PI‘"/
20084 by (Warren LSpraelsen as_Ures dent of Copperhead

Development, Inc., a Florida corporation. He/she is P%'E%"me me or has produced
(type of identification) as identification.

NOTARY SEAL
GLENDA A HASKELL

NOTARY PUBLIC STATEOF FLORIDA

COMMISSION NO. DD180769

MY COMMISSION EXP. JAN. 29,

yped or printed name]

[Commission Number]
Stamp or seal




Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of
Improvements to Connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to

Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-way
Page 4

Approved and accepted for and on behalf of Lee County, Florida, this 28th day of
october | 2003.

LT N BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SNl OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

AEAERAA) RS

g Ray Juda,Clfairman
S
ATTEST

CHARLIE GREEN, EX-OFFICIO CLERK APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY: (2?@4 Jiﬁﬁééﬁ Y *)DVA/‘A/\A/

[Slgnature] Joan C, Henry

lﬁfL fevze Assistant County Attorney
[Type or Pnnt Name]
Deputy Clerk

C:ADocuments and Settings\loveladm\Local Settings\Temp\Extension Agreement{BethStacy Mitwaukee).wpd



v

AGREEMENT REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS TO
CONNECT BETH STACEY BOULEVARD TO MILWAUKEE BOULEVARD AND
THE DEDICATION OF RELATED RIGHTS-OF-WAY.

This is an agresment by and between Lehigh Corporat'ion. a Florida Corporation,
(Lehigh), and Lee Caunty, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (County).

RECITALS
1. An additional east/west road corridor through Lehigh Acres would afford relief to
certain Lehigh Acres roads as well as address a long standing public transportation
need, '
2. The County has examined the feasibility of constructing an altemate east/west -

corridar other than the Beth Stacey/Milwaukee Corridor and has concluded that the
extension of the Beth Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukea Boulsvard is the best
altemative in light of costs, safety, and environmental cansliderations.

a. The County and Lehigh desire to collaborate on the construction of two segments
of roadway designed to complete a continuaus roadway from-the intersection of
Beth Stacey Boulevard and 23rd Street to Milwaukes Boulevard at Homestead
Road in accordance.with the terms and conditions of this agreement.

4, As part of the coliaberation; Lehigh Corparation will be responsible for constructing o
the two segments of the east/wes! corridor necessary to complste the roadway from
the intersection of Beth Stacey Boulevard and 23rd Street to Milwaukee Boulevard

"at Homestead. The County will be responsible for reviewing. all design plans and
inspections. The County will issue road impact fee credits for the new construction
in accordance with Section D of this agreement. .

5. "The Board of County Commissioners has the authority under the Florida Statutes
and the Lee County Land Dsvelopment Code to issue road impact fee credits in
exchange for roadway construction by private entities.

B. The County is willing o issue road impact fees credits for the construction of the two
roadway segments needed 1o connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukee
Boulevard.

NOW THEREFORE, in light of the foregoing recitals, the pani'es agree as

follows;

GALDMCDMCDOTEWCORAWRD Page 1016

1021/88 ‘
AZa
11-24-98

Received Time Dec.1?. 9:00AM

- Mo s TETATRT AT T YT T oY Lt e LN T T
L L

———




12/12/2002 09:60 FAT 238 335 2~ O COUNTY ATTORNEY

. a

-

-y

Qooz
.

‘-—/’ Nt

A, _DEFINED TERMS

When used hereln, each of the following terms will have the meaning set forth for

It as follows:

1.

"East/West Conidor* means the continuaus roadway from the existing Infersection
of Beth Stacey Boulevard and 23rd Street southerly to and including the existing
Milwaukee Boulevard located in Saction 7, Township 45 S, Range 27 E, and
continuing from the southem end of existing Milwaukee Boulevard in Seotion 7

* Township 45 S, Range.27 E southerly then easterly to connect to Homestead Road
_at the existing intersection with Milwaukee Boulevard from the east.

“East/West Corridor - Segment 1" means the segment of the east/west conidor
from the current southem temminus of Beth Stacey Boulevard at the Intersection of

' 23rd Strest connecting to the northem terminus of Milwaukee Boulevard at the-

sauth fine of Section 6, Township 45 South, Range 27 East, for.a distance of
approximately 3,630 feet, as shown on Exhibit "A"

“East/West Corridor - Segment 2" means the segment of the east/west comidor from
the current southem tarminus of Milwaukee Boulevard in Section 7, Township 45 .
S, Range 27 E, near Preston Street.connecting to the westemn termminus of
Milwaukee Boulevard at the intersection with Homestead Road, for a distance of
approximatsly 8,175 feet, as shown on Exhibit “A"

“County” means Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
"DOT” means the Lee Gounty Department of Transportation.

"Lehigh” means Lehigh Corporation, a Florida corparation ‘or its successors or
assigns. .

B. DEDICATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

Right-of-way for Segments 1 and 2 of the new east/west comidor are currently
platted and dedicated to Lee County. Lehigh proposes to reslign the roadway by
acquiring new right-of-way. The purpose of the realignment is to avoid wetlands
located within the exdsting platied alignment. The realignment will be In accordance
with the County’s short and fong range plans for the segments.

After the County reviews and approves the new alignment, Lehligh will commence
design of a two-lane collector roadway in accordance with good engineering
principles and practices and subject 1o Lee County DOT feview and approval.ﬂ

GALUDMC DO OTEWCOBAWPD . . FageZol &

. 1oz

L

Received Time Dec.12. 9:00AM.



12/12/2002 08:51 FAX 239 335 2 COUNTY ATTORNEY | @o03

L3
l

~— . ) N

L.ehigh will dedicate the new right-of-way alignment for segments 1 and 2 of the new
east/west conidor within 30 days of the issuance of a Cerificate of Completion on
the roadway Improvements. The dedication to the County will be In the form of a
warranty deed convaying unencumbered title in fee simple. The County will accept
the right-of-way dedication of the newly aligned segments 1 and 2 of the aast/west
collector roadway. Lehigh will pay documentary stamp taxes and prorated ad
valorem taxes on the dedicated right-of-way. - Lehigh will also pay for all costs
associated with preparing the deed for recording, including surveys. The County will
pay for recording costs and the title insurance policy premium, if necessary.

There will be no road impact fee credits issued for the right-of-way dedicated for
Segments 1 and 2 because the County already owns the existing right-of-way
alignments. .

B .GOL N OF VEMEN

Lehigh will design a two-lane coliector road within the right-of-way of segments 1
and 2 of the new east/west collector.

The roadway dssign is subject.to the approval of Lee Gounty DOT. -

No development order far construction may be issued until Lehigh obtains written

documentatior) of DOT's approval of the proposed design.

Upon receipt of the development order and other required penmits, Lehigh will
diligently pursue the construction of the roadway segments.

If Lehigh constructs a two-lane roadway within newly dedicated right-of-way brought
about by the realignment of the road, Lehigh may, at thelr expense, pursue the
vacation of the unused portions of the existing County right-of-way.

D. ISSUAN ED

In considération for the design, permitting, and construction of segmenis 1 angd 2
of the new east/west corridor, tha County will Issue to Lehigh road impact fee credit
in the amount of 53 percent of the costs assoclated with those tasks and in
accardance with the Land Development Code. The creditable amount will be based
on the cost of the design, permitting and construction of a two-lane undivided, at
grade collector roadway, and will be based on an engineer's certification and
subject to Lee County DOT review and approval. If Lehigh choases to design,
permit and construet an altemative configuration (i.e. a two-lane divided collector),
any additional costs assoclated with that alternative configuration would ke solely
Lehigh's responsibility. "

]
.

GALUADMCDMCOCTEWCDRARWPD ' Page3 ol 6

1z

Recei;ed Time Dec.12. G:00AM

. s
]




T
12/12/2002 09:51 FAX 239 335 20" COUNTY ATTORNEY S @004
. .
~ N
: : _ « :
I 2. Road Impaot fee credits will be issued in two stages on each of the roadway

segments. The first disbursement will occur upon commencement of construction,
This disbursement will be for 53 percent of the documented costs of design and -
permiting of a two-lane undivided, at grade collector for each roadway sagment.
The second disbursement will occur when construction Is complete and aceepted
by the county for maintenance in accordance with AC 11-7 or when the total
construction costs have been bonded guarantesing complstion In accordance with
Land Development Code Section 2-275(a)(4). This disbursement will be for 53
percent of the documented costs of construction for a twa-lane undivided, at grade,
collector roadway..

3. Road impact fee credits may ba Issued separately for each of the two segments for
the east/west collector roadway.

| : D EE
Lehigh walves the $45,000 potentially due to Lehigh pursuarit to paragfaph 3(h)
of the agreement entitled "Agreement Regarding Alvin Avente Improvements,

23rd Street SW Improvements, Beth Stacey Boulevard Improvements and
related rights of way Dedication™ dated June-5, 1996. :

F_GENE 10N

' 1. The County's Impact Fee Coordinator will maintain an accounting of the road :

- - Impact fee credits to which Lehigh is entitled from time to time in accordance with
this Agreement. Any Assignee from Lehigh may also use the road impact fee
credits, but only if written notice to the County’s Impact Fee Coordinator Is
signed by both the assignee and Lehigh. This prevision shall survive any
completion of the terms of this agreement. -

2 This Agreement imposes no obligation on any of the partles hereto except as
expressly provided for hereln. .

3. In the event of any action filed in Circult Court to Interpret or enforce this
Agreement, any provision hereof or any matter arising here frorn, the prevalling

. party shall be entitled to recover its reasonable costs; fees and expenses,
including but not limlted to, witness fees, expert fees, consultant fees, attorney,
paralegal and legal assistant fees, county staff time costs and expenses and any
other professional fees, costs and expenses, Venue for any actian to interpret or
enforce this agreement will be Lee County, Flotida. The terms of this agreement
. will be govemed by the laws of the State of Florida.

4. Any notices which may be penmitted or required hereunder must ba in writing

.- and will be deemed to have been duly given as of the date and time the same
. are personally delivered, transmitted electronically (Fax'ed) or within three (3)

GALNDMCIDMCTOMMEWGCORAWPD Page 4ol E
1e2ime

Received Time Dec.12. 9:00AM




-

™

' 12/12/2002 09:52 FAX 239 335 21 COUNTY ATTORNEY @005

P

days after depositing with the United States Postal Service, postage prepaid by
registered or certified mall, retuin recsipt requested, or within one (1) day after
deposlting with Federal Express or other avemnight delivery service from which a -
receipt may be obtained, and addressed as follows:

If to the County: Lee County
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 398
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398

If to Lehigh: Lehigh Corporation i
226 E. Josl Boulevard . 44 |
Lehlgh Acres, Florida 3392!‘6" |

5. If Lehigh fails to complete the construction of segments 1’ and 2 of the new
east/west corridor by June 1, 2003, or within five years from the date this
agreement is executed, whrchever Is later, then in that ievent this document is

null and void and of no further force and effect. I

6. The parties hereto agree that Lehigh shall have the nght to assign its rights
under this Agresment, either.in whole orin pan, to a third] L party, provided that
said third party assumes Lehigh’s duties and obligations finder this Agreement

7. This agreement embodies the entire agreement betWeenithe parties and may
not be walved or amended except by wiitlen instrument signed by both partles.

8. The Exhiblts referred to herein are incorporated into tha agreement by .reference.

9, Lehigh and the Gounty acknowledge that this agreement was prepared after
negotiations between them. Accordingly, the agreement F.rﬂl not be interpreted
against elther party solely because that parly’s counsel took the lead In drafting

-the agreement o

10." 'This agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts each of which will

be deemed an original. !

11.  The date of this Agreement is the date of the publfic heari'lng-af which the Board
' of County Commissioners approves this Agreement by oral motion.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lehigh Corporatian and Lee County have exacu'ted

this agreement on the date set fonh below.

LD MCDOT\EWCORRWPD ' Pogebul6

Received Time Dec.12. 9:00AM




| 12/12/2002 ©8:52 FAK 239 335 2¢

Altest

COUNTY ATTORNEY Qoos

Lehigh Corporation

W,

NOTAHY
Stata of Florida
County of Lee

By: Gifgdiy M. Morris , President

The foregoing instrument was acknnwledﬁad beforemeon_____10/30/98 ,
1998 by Gregory M. Monis - of Lehigh Corporation, in his capacity as President. He is

persenally known to me.

(SEAL)
( WY 7 OFFIGIAL NGTARY SEAL
. ‘\ TENA M WYSKXOCHIL
- N 0 COMMIESIoN NUMBER
§. <  CCE96467
& %Y COMBSSION PXPIRES
o; F\O NOV 14,2000

ATI‘EST Gharlle@reen. Clerk

Signature of Notary
Tena M. - Wyskochil

Print Name of Notary
Nov. ‘14, 2000  “*

Commission Expiration

CC556467

-

L

Received Timé Dec.i2. 9:00AM

Commissioner Number

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS |
LEE COUNTY FLORIDA -

:B}"QW

khy(Fasan, . Chainman



= o~

12/12/2002 09:53 FAX 239 335 26 COUNTY ATTORNEY . @oo7
. — EXHIBIT "A"
wmrea d Sy on —_ E E g
SR LT e U I fdd [t JEF oyl
.""u'ﬂlfﬂ:.': "“"EE & 2 g ¢ "-::'51
w | i Bage guemad U 2 i
EATT=—==
s B s »l 4 ol
L o - ) 3 1
g ,
Easr ] © a] el
2l & 7 ol g
SRR
I ::l & 3 &
51 Tlag l

’5__29&%';‘ o
b da sw g 2B
= - SEGMENT 3
_:T_‘L?(-_— ™ | - L |=rd
ST Pew <
A2 Y ST
X v flsw i
* ¥ 5| srew]
Bll&r sw
1 S
id

|

~ oA R



